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May 18, 2012 
 
 
Transmitted via email to:  thawkins@wm.com 
 
 
 
Mr. Tim Hawkins, Area Vice President 
Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. 
5110 U.S. Highway 301 
Baldwin, Florida 32234   
 
Re: Trail Ridge Landfill - Class I and  

Waste Tire Processing Facility Operations 
 Facility WACS I.D. Number 33628 
 Modification Number 0013493-022 of Permit Number 0013493-017-SO 
 Rescission of the Spotter on the Ground Requirement  
 Duval County - Solid Waste Permitting 
 
Dear Mr. Hawkins: 
 
This letter shall serve as Modification Number 0013493-022-MM of Permit 
Number 0013493-017-SO.  This minor modification eliminates the requirement to 
maintain spotters on the ground that is specified both in your Operations Plan 
and in Specific Condition No. 12.  It is based on changes to the spotter 
requirements incorporated in the January 2010 revision of Florida Administrative 
Code Chapter 62-701, as well as guidance on the application of that change.  
Please note, however, that spotters are still required at the working face; just not 
on the ground. 
 
This modification, which is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and 
Florida Administrative Code Chapters 62-4 and 62-701, does not substitute for 
other permits that may be required by other local, state or federal agencies or by 
other Sections within DEP. 
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please contact 
Michael Bogin by mail at the letterhead address, by e-mail at 
Michael.Bogin@DEP.State.FL.US, or by telephone at 904.256.1579. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
  
Michael J. Fitzsimmons 
Waste Program Administrator 
 
ecr/mb/lp 
 
 
 
ec: Greg Mathes – Trail Ridge landfill, Inc. 
 gmathes@wm.com 

Juanitta Bader Clem, P.E. - England, Thims, and Miller, Inc. 
clemj@etminc.com  

 Jeff Foster, P.E.  - City of Jacksonville  
 jsfoster@coj.net  

Brian Durden, DEP  
Brian.Durden@dep.state.fl.us 

   
 
 
FILED, on this date, pursuant to 

 Section 120.52, F.S.,  

the designated Department Clerk,  

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 
 

   DATE  _5/18/2012__ 
   CLERK 
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